
 
 

3 August 2021 
 
 

Adur Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 
 

12 August 2021 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Paul Mansfield (Chairman), Andy McGregor 
(Vice-Chairman), Catherine Arnold, Vee Barton, Mandy Buxton, Jim Funnell, 
Joss Loader, Steve Neocleous, Carol O'Neal and Rob Wilkinson 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declaration of Interests / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.  
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 

Standing Order 11.2 
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

3. Minutes   
 

Public Document Pack



 To approve the minutes of the Licensing Committee meetings held on the 21 
June 2021 and the Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee of the 6 July 2021. 
 

4. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent 

 
5. Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence at: One Stop 

South Street Lancing  (Pages 1 - 46) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 5 

 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be live streaming the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worting.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan  
Solicitor 
01903 221095 
shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



Licensing Committee
Date of Hearing: 12 August 2021

Ward: Widewater

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence at:

One Stop
135-137 South Street

Lancing
BN15 8BD

Report by the Director for Communities

1. Recommendation

1.1.1 That the Licensing Committee consider and determine the application made on
behalf of :

TKS Mini Market Ltd

for a New Premises Licence which authorises the sale of Alcohol (Off Sales) at the
above premise.

2. Reasons for Hearing

2.1 The application has been the subject of formal representation by Sussex Police
(which has been mediated) and eight members of the public and it therefore falls to
this committee to determine.

3. Background

3.1 An application was made on behalf of TKS Mini Market Ltd by Licensing Matters
Ltd to the Licensing Authority, Adur District Council, on the 28th May 2021 for the
grant of a new premises licence.

3.2 135-137 South Street, Lancing, is within a parade of shops with flats above.  The
premises was previously a car showroom. The area is a mixture of retail and
residential premises.

3.3 Attached to the report are:
● A plan of the area (Appendix A)
● A plan of the premises(Appendix B)
● A copy of the application (Appendix C)
● The representation & mediation made by Sussex Police (Appendices D & E)
● The representations received from local residents (Appendices F1 – F8)

The Licensing Unit Adur & Worthing Councils
1 1

Agenda Item 5



4. The Application

4.1 The Application is attached at Appendix C.  However, in summary, the applicant is
seeking authorisation for:

o Sale of Alcohol for consumption off the premises:
▪ 07:00hrs to 00:00hrs Monday & Sunday

o Opening to the Public:
▪ 07:00hrs to 00:00hrs Monday & Sunday

5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as the local
licensing authority, to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four
licensing objectives:

● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard
to the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of
Licensing Policy. Members are advised that the following sections of the Adur
District Council’s Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter,
though of course the Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections indicated
relate to paragraph numbers in the Policy itself:

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

4.9 The Licensing Authority is committed to further reducing crime and disorder
within the Adur District and to helping people feel safe.

4.11 The promotion of the Licensing Objective to prevent crime and disorder
places a responsibility on licence holders to work together in partnership to
achieve this objective, and are strongly recommended to become members
of any relevant Pubwatch scheme.  Applicants will be expected to
demonstrate, in their Operating Schedule, that suitable and sufficient
measures have been identified and will be implemented and maintained to
minimise or prevent crime and disorder in and around the vicinity of their
premises, relevant to the individual style and characteristics of their premises
and events.

4.12 When addressing the issue of crime and disorder, an applicant must
demonstrate that those factors that impact on crime and disorder have been
considered.  These specifically include:-

The Licensing Unit Adur & Worthing Councils
[...]
Detail of the relevant representations received is reproduced at Appendices D and
E. They are considered to relate to the statutory licensing objectives as follows:

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

Prevention of Public Nuisance

Protection of Children from Harm

The Licensing Unit Adur & Worthing Councils
44



7.2 Sussex Police suggested a number of new and revised conditions that they
consider are required to enable this premise to meet the licensing objectives if
members were of a mind to grant the application.

7.3 Eight representations were received from local residents expressing concerns
regarding possible crime & disorder, anti-social behaviour and public nuisance
implications related to the extended hours sought for alcohol sales. The
representations have been provided in full but also contain complaints regarding the
pavements, congestion, parking etc. which whilst serious matters are not issues this
committee can consider. See Appendices E1 – E8

7.4 The applicant, and those that have made representation have been formally notified
of this hearing and invited to attend.

8. Mediation

8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 encourages mediation.

Sussex Police sought some new and revised conditions to address the licensing
objectives and these have now been successfully mediated with the applicant.
As a result Sussex Police have withdrawn their objections. (Appendix D)

9. Consideration

9.1 Members must take into consideration the following when determining this
application:

● The four statutory licensing objectives
● Adur District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
● Guidance issued by the Home Secretary
● The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated

agreement reached.

9.2 These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
application. The statutory Licensing objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be
able to refuse an application or impose conditions in addition to statutory conditions
and those proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule.

9.3 When considering this application for a new application, pursuant to s 35 of the Act
the following options available to the Committee:

a. To grant the application, as requested,
b. To grant the application as requested but with additional conditions

appropriate to the promotion of the specific licensing objectives on which
relevant representations have been received.

c. Reject the whole or part of the application.

9.4 Members are required to give reasons for their decision.

The Licensing Unit Adur & Worthing Councils
5 5



10. Legal Implications

10.1 Under Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Act, the following rights of appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for a premises licence includes:

a. The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of
the licence.

b. The applicant may appeal against a rejection in whole or part of an
application.

c. A person who has made relevant representations may appeal against a
licence being granted, or against the modification or lack of modification of
any conditions.

10.2 The Act allows for the local licensing authority to undertake a review following the
grant of a premises licence, when requested to do so by a responsible authority,
such as the police, trading standards or the fire authority etc., or any other party,
such as a resident living in the vicinity of the premises. The government’s guidance
states:

“The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences
represent a key protection for the community where problems associated
with licensing objectives are occurring after the grant or variation of a
premises licence.

At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible
authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the
licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of
the four licensing objectives.

10.3 In determining this application, the principles of the Human Rights Act 1998 must be
taken into consideration and the convention rights of both individuals and
businesses will be given due weight.

10.4 Members must consider each application on its own merits, and in accordance with
the principles of natural justice, as well as the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
All relevant factors must be taken into account, and all irrelevant factors must be
disregarded.

10.5 All applications, before the Committee, must be considered against the backdrop of
anti-discriminatory legislation, such as the Equality Act 2010 and also in accordance
with the Council's stated policy on Equal Opportunities.

10.6 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is
under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and the
need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas.  The
possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the
consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act
2003 itself.  In giving "due regard" to these possible implications members will
consider and weigh up all the information available and representations made,
including those from interested parties and the responsible authorities particularly
the Police.

The Licensing Unit Adur & Worthing Councils
66



11. Other Implications

11.1 Any decision taken will have regard for the local environment and, in particular, any
conditions attached for the purposes of preventing public nuisance will take this
principle into account. There are no significant direct race relations or equal
opportunity implications that have been identified.

12. Recommendation

12.1 Members are requested to determine the application for a New Premises
Licence at One Stop Store situated at 135-137 South Street, Lancing and give
reasons for that determination.

Director for Communities

Catherine Howe

Principal Author and Contact Officer:

Theresa Cuerva
Licensing Officer - Tel: 01273 263193 or Theresa.cuerva@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Background Papers:
● Licensing Act 2003
● Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-
section-182

● Adur District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/policy-and-forum/

Appendices:
● Appendix A - Plan of area.
● Appendix B - Plan of the building.
● Appendix C - The Application Form.
● Appendix D – Police Representation
● Appendix E – Police Mediation
● Appendices F1 - 8 - Representations received from members of the public

Portland House, Worthing
Ref: TC/LA03/141198 – One Stop, Lancing
Date: 26 July 2021.

The Licensing Unit Adur & Worthing Councils
7 7

mailto:Theresa.cuerva@adur-worthing.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-%20section-182
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-%20section-182
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/policy-and-forum/


This page is intentionally left blank



 135-137 South Street, Lancing, BN15 8BD
 26 July 2021

Copyright:
This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnanace Survey on
behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Licence Number 100024321 &
100018824, 2018

9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



IC

IC

IC

DRAIN

DRAIN

RWP

RWP

RWP

IC

IC

PARKING

SIGN

LOW WALL

H=580

PLANT

BED

EXPOSED BEAM

2485

EXPOSED BEAM

2485

BOARDINGS

ON-STREET PARKING

EMPTY UNIT

ENTRANCE TO

RESIDENTIAL

HOUSING

WAREHOUSE

SERVICE YARD
[...]
timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

21

















© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY

Start 07:00 End 00:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 07:00 End 00:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 07:00 End 00:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 07:00 End 00:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 07:00 End 00:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 07:00 End 00:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
22



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

On first appointment, all staff employed at the premises will receive training on the Licensing Act 2003 including input on 
preventing underage sales, preventing sales of alcohol to people who are drunk and any other relevant matters. Training 
shall be regularly refreshed at no less than 6 monthly intervals. The training must be recorded and be accessible on the 
premises and made available for inspection upon request of a Police Officer or an authorised officer of the licensing 
authority or (in the case of online training) within 48 hours.   

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

A CCTV system will be in operation at the premises and recorded images shall be retained for a period of 31 days. CCTV 
images will be provided to the police and other responsible authorities as soon as practicable and in any case within 48 
hours of a request for such images, subject of the provisions of the DPA.

c) Public safety

An incident register will be maintained at the premises and made available to the authorities on request.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

A register of refusals of alcohol will be maintained at the premises. The register will be made available for inspection by the 
Police and other responsible authority 

e) The protection of children from harm

The premises will adopt a ’Challenge 25’ policy. This means that if a customer purchasing alcohol appears to be under the 
age of 25, they will be asked for proof of their age, to prove that they are 18 years or older.  
Posters will be on display advising customers of the ‘Challenge 25’policy. 
The only forms of identification that will be accepted at the premises are a passport, UK photo-card driving licences, military 
ID & cards bearing the ‘PASS’ hologram.  

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

23



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

 • does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  
 • is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable 
 activity.  

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.  
Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing 
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable 
[...]
 statement in or in connection with this application.

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name G Sherratt

* Capacity Authorised agent

* Date 28 / 05 / 2021
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/adur/apply-1 to upload this file and continue with 
your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION  
  
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY 
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN 
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE 
IS DISQUALIFIED

29



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next >

30



Sussex Police
Serving Sussex

www.sussex.police.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

West Sussex 
[...]
aining will take place prior to the selling of such products: 

·         the lawful selling of age restricted products  

32



 Sussex Police Headquarters  

Malling House Malling, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2DZ 

 

Telephone: 101  |   01273470101 

 

·         refusing the sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk  

Further verbal reinforcement/refresher training covering the above will be carried out thereafter 
at intervals not to exceed three months, with the date and time of the verbal 
reinforcement/refresher training documented. 

All such training undertaken by staff members shall be fully documented and recorded and 
signed and dated by both the employee and the DPS. All training records shall be kept on the 
premises and made available to officers of any responsible authority upon request. 

An incident log will be maintained by the premises showing a detailed note of incidents that 
occur in the premises and any refusals of alcohol. The incident log will be inspected and signed 
off by the DPS (or a person with delegated authority) at least once a month. The log book 
should be kept on the premises and be available for inspection at all times the premises are 
open by officers of any responsible authority.  

Conditions for alcohol delivery service: 
  
Alcohol deliveries will only be made to a residential or business address and not to a public 
place.  
 
The age verification policy (including challenge 25) shall clearly be advertised at each stage of 
the order and on all advertising.  All forms of advertising and promotional literature detailing the 
delivery service (including internet sites and flyers/leaflets) will clearly state that alcohol should 
only be purchased for delivery to intended recipients (or persons who will accept delivery on 
behalf of the named recipient) who are aged over 18. Customers will be reminded that it is a 
criminal offence for a person under 18 to purchase or attempt to purchase alcohol and that it is 
also an offence 
[...]
 verbal reinforcement/refresher training covering the above will be carried out thereafter
at intervals not to exceed three months, with the date and time of the verbal
reinforcement/refresher training documented.

All such training undertaken by staff members shall be fully documented and recorded and
signed and dated by both the employee and the DPS. All training records shall be kept on the
premises and made available to officers of any responsible authority upon request.

An incident log will be maintained by the premises showing a detailed note of incidents that
occur in the premises and any refusals of alcohol. The incident log will be inspected and signed
off by the DPS (or a person with delegated authority) at least once a month. The log book
should be kept on the premises and be available for inspection at all times the premises are
open by officers of any responsible authority.

Conditions for alcohol delivery service:

 

Alcohol deliveries will only be made to a residential or business address and not to a public
place. 

 

The age verification policy (including challenge 25) shall clearly be advertised at each stage of
the order and on all advertising.  All forms of advertising and promotional literature detailing the
delivery service (including internet sites and flyers/leaflets) will clearly state that alcohol should
only be purchased for delivery to intended recipients (or persons who will accept delivery on
behalf of the named recipient) who are aged over 18. Customers will be reminded that it is a
criminal offence for a person under 18 to purchase or attempt to purchase alcohol and that it is
also an offence to purchase alcohol on behalf of a person aged under 18.

 

At the time the order is placed a declaration will be required from the person placing the order
that that person is aged 18 years or over, and that and the intended recipient are over 18 years
or over. This process will be documented, (tick box before proceeding, record of verbal
ac
[...]
lease can you provide more details regarding the complaint you would like to place.

Kind regards
Becca

On Fri, 25 Jun 2021 at 16:07, <webmaster@adur-worthing.gov.uk> wrote:
Hello,

Sacha Gordon (sasaus@hotmail.com) has sent you a Other enquiry from the Adur &
Worthing Councils website. The page they sent the message from was:

http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/policy-and-forum/

Account / Reference number(if supplied):
Postal address(if supplied):
Contact telephone(if supplied): 07500557837

Their enquiry was:

Complain abouta licence for a alcohol one stop shop at chelmer houselancing
bn158bd

Pleasereply to this email.

Thank you.

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/ALGkdO0zkhUSh7ZvRzLjdHOOvo6h9CssNSoKUneXOKN-vFI1FM_cu/u/0?ik=bce185b67c6&view=pt&search=all&per... 4/1
45













This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence at: One Stop South Street Lancing
	Appendix A Map
	Appendix B - Plan-One-Stop
	Appendix C - App-One-Stop
	Appendix D Police-rep
	Appendix E Pol Mediation
	Appendices F1-5 Reps




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Adur Licensing Committee 

12 August 2021 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Councillor Paul Mansfield (Chairman) 

 
 

Councillor Catherine Arnold 
Councillor Vee Barton 
Councillor Mandy Buxton 
Councillor Jim Funnell 
 

Councillor Joss Loader 
Councillor Steve Neocleous 
Councillor Carol O'Neal 
Councillor Rob Wilkinson 
 

Absent 
 
Councillor Andy McGregor 
 
  
ADC - LC/6/21-22   Declaration of Interests / Substitute Members 

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 
ADC - LC/7/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public 
 
ADC - LC/8/21-22   Minutes 

 
 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 June 2021 and the 
Licensing Regulatory Sub Committee meeting of the 6 July 2021 be approved as 
the correct record 

 
ADC - LC/9/21-22   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items 
 
ADC - LC/10/21-22   Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence at: 

One Stop South Street Lancing 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, a copy of which had 
been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 5. The report before members detailed an application that was subject to 
formal representation and therefore it fell to the Committee to determine.  
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the application for members and provided an update on 
representations and mediation. The applicant’s representative confirmed that the outline 
had been accurate. 
 
Members questions for the reporting officer 
 



 
2 

Members questioned the Licensing Officer about opening times in the vicinity of the 
premises. The information was provided, however, the Licensing Officer told the 
Committee that each case must be considered on its own merits.  
 
A Member asked if Police representations had considered the safety of employees and 
was told that the premises would have to have a risk assessment. More specific 
representations would depend on the type of application and the area the premises was 
in.  
 
Members asked questions about determining the application and adding conditions 
concerning opening hours and were told that any non-mediated amendments would need 
to be accompanied with good reasons. 
 
Members also asked about the extent of responsibility of the premises to manage 
patrons once they had left the premises.  
 
Applicant’s representation 
 
The applicant’s representative made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The director of the proposed premises had significant experience, including 
premises in ; 

 The Premises would be selling a wide variety of products, alcohol would account 
for about 10-15% of the business; 

 The business was to be a franchise and the licence hold would have a 
responsibility to maintain the reputation of the franchise; 

 Staff training was of a quality level and would be provided by the franchise; 

 The Licence holder was investing in security equipment such as digital remote 
CCTV; 

 There would be seven staff employed at the premises and the Licence Holder 
would be based at the store. The Licence Holder lived 15 minutes from the 
premises; 

 The Licensing Act was about flexibility and any decision had to be justified 

 There were relatively low risks associated with the premises; 

 There would be challenge 25 operating in the premises this would be underpinned 
by training on underage sales; 

 Other important measures would be put in place including an incident log. 

 With reference to representations made about the premises, parking was 
irrelevant to the Licensing Act however there was a car park that would be used; 

 A review of the premises cold be called for if issues at the premises emerged; 

 The mediated agreement with the police was key, the representation of the police 
had been withdrawn following mediation with the proposed licence holder. 

 
Questions for the Applicant from Members 
 
The applicant’s representative was questioned concerning the safety of staff and was 
told that conditions would only be added if there was a grave risk. However the 
operator was responsible, risk assessments would be made and the respect for safety 
would be observed. 
 
Questions for the applicant from those making representations 



 
3 

 
A member of the public asked where the 15% figure had come from and was told that 
this was an across the board convenience figure that had come from decades of 
experience. 
 
The applicant was asked about proposed closing times. 
 
Representation by Members of the Public 
 
Members of the public made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The area was subject to anti-social behaviour and late night alcohol licence 
would exacerbate the problem. These issues included bottles being smashed 
and fighting; 

 The late night opening would create noise which would cause disturbed sleep; 
 
Members questions for Members of the public 
 
A Member asked what a reasonable time for the premises to close would be. Members 
were told that residents were not against the premises but that between 9-10pm were 
more reasonable hours. 
 
A Member asked if there was an issue with the 7am opening time and residents 
responded that traffic in the area at that time meant that the 7am time was no issue with 
noise. 
 
Summing up 
 
The parties did not accept the offer to sum-up 
 
The committee adjourned to consider its decision 
 
In reaching its decision the Licensing Committee has given due regard to the following: 
The statutory licensing objectives, Adur District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, 
Guidance under section 182 by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 2003. The 
application, written/oral representations made at the hearing and in writing. The 
Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of natural justice.  
 
In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the Licensing 
objectives, the relevant objectives here were the prevention of crime and disorder, the 
prevention of public nuisance and protection of children from harm. 
 

Resolved: that the premises licence should be granted. incorporating the 
conditions agreed with Sussex Police and with the amended hours offered by the 
applicant.   
 
The reason for the decision is: 
 
The licencing committee have listened carefully and considered all written and oral 
representations that have been made.  They believe that together with the amended 
hours that were offered by the applicant and the additional conditions agreed with 



 
4 

Sussex police the licencing objectives will continue to be promoted and not be 
undermined.  
 
Advice to parties:   
 
Those who have made representations in connection with this application are 
reminded that they may appeal against this decision within 21 days by giving notice 
to the Magistrates Court. 
 
Interested parties are reminded that they may apply for a review of this licence 
“after a reasonable interval” pursuant to Section 51 of the Licensing Act.   
 
Any licence granted under the Licencing Act 2003 does not override any planning 
restrictions on the premises nor any restrictions that may be attached to the lease of 
these premises.   
 
The applicant is reminded that it is a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003 
to carry on licensable activities from any premises when you do not have a licence 
in place and you may be prosecuted. 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 

 

 


